

No. 19-1328

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff – Appellant

and

TIMOTHY DUGAN, CACI INTERNATIONAL INC; L-3 SERVICES, INC.

Defendants

v.

**SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI; SALAH HASAN NUSAIF JASIM AL-EJAILI;
ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

TAHA YASEEN ARRAQ RASHID, SA'AD HAMZA HANTOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,

Plaintiffs

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JOHN DOES 1-60

Third-Party Defendants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Virginia, Case No. 1:08-cv-00827
The Honorable Leonie M. Brinkema, United States District Judge

**PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION
BRIEF OF APPELLANT
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.**

John F. O'Connor
Linda C. Bailey
Molly B. Fox
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000 – telephone
joconnor@steptoe.com
lbailey@steptoe.com
mbfox@steptoe.com

William D. Dolan, III
LAW OFFICES OF WILLIAM D.
DOLAN, III, PC
8270 Greensboro Drive, Suite 700
Tysons Corner, Virginia 22102
(703) 584-8377 – telephone
wdolan@dolanlaw.net

*Counsel for Appellant CACI Premier
Technology, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTION.....	1
A. Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
B. District Court Jurisdiction	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Nature of the Case	4
B. Proceedings Through this Court’s Most Recent Remand.....	4
C. Proceedings Since this Court’s Remand in <i>Al Shimari IV</i>	5
D. Statement of Facts	8
1. The U.S. Military Exercised Actual Operational Control Over CACI Interrogators at Abu Ghraib Prison	8
2. Evidence Regarding Plaintiffs’ Treatment	11
3. There Is No Evidence of Domestic Involvement by CACI in Any Violation of International Norms.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
A. Standard of Review	17
B. The District Court Erred in Declining to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claims on Derivative Immunity Grounds	18
1. The District Court Erred in Concluding That the United States Lacks Sovereign Immunity for <i>Jus Cogens</i> Claims	19
2. CACI Meets the Requirements for Derivative Immunity.....	25
C. This Action Is An Impermissible Extraterritorial Application of the ATS.	28
1. The ATS, <i>Kiobel</i> , and <i>Al Shimari III</i>	30
D. The District Court Erred in Refusing to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claims on Political Question Grounds	37

- 1. The District Court Should Have Dismissed on State Secrets Grounds Because CACI Is Unfairly Handicapped in Challenging Justiciability.....39
- 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Present Facts Showing a Justiciable Dispute40
- E. The “Vigilant Doorkeeping” Required in ATS Cases Precludes Jurisdiction for Claims Alleging Injuries Inflicted By U.S. Soldiers During War.....44
 - 1. Separation-of-Powers Concerns Require Dismissal.....46
 - 2. ATS Claims Are Not Appropriate to Regulate Hostilities That Are Underway.....48
- F. Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims Are Preempted By Federal Law.....48
 - 1. The Constitution’s Allocation of War Powers Preempts ATS Claims Arising Out of the Conduct of War50
- CONCLUSION.....55
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7).....x

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg, Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017)	32, 33, 35
<i>AES Sparrow Point LNG v. Smith</i> , 527 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2011)	4, 49
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)	4, 49
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	54
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 47
<i>Belhas v. Ya’alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	25
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)	44

<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	19
<i>Cunningham v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018)	25, 27, 28
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	17
<i>Demetres v. E.W. Const., Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2015)	27, 35
<i>Doe v. Nestle</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Doe v. Nestle</i> , 906 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2018)	33, 35
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	34
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007)	28, 39
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	26, 28
<i>Front Royal & Warren Cty. Indus. Park Corp. v. Town of Front Royal</i> , 35 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States</i> , 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2016).....	18
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015) (<i>en banc</i>).....	18

Invention Submission Corp. v. Dudas,
 413 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2005)38

Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC,
 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....*passim*

Johnson v. United States,
 170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948)53

In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.,
 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014)*passim*

In re KBR, Inc. Burn Pit Litig.,
 893 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2018)37

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....*passim*

Lane v. Pena,
 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....20, 23, 24

Lebron v. Rumsfeld,
 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2011)37

Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc.,
 77 F.3d 1447-48 (4th Cir. 1996).....25

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)37

Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.,
 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)30, 35

Milwaukee v. Illinois,
 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....54

Morell v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Social Servs.,
 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....47

Morrison v. Nat’l Austrl. Bank, Ltd.,
 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....30, 33, 34

Perez v. United States,
 2014 WL 4385473 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....18

Pornomo v. United States,
 814 F.3d 681 (4th Cir. 2016)20

Princz v. Fed. Rep. of Germany,
 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....22

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.,
 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....*passim*

Robinson v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 917 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 2019)20, 24

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,
 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....23

Roe v. Howard,
 917 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019)33

Rux v. Sudan,
 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006) 1

Saleh v. Titan Corp.,
 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....*passim*

Sampson v. Fed. Rep. of Germany,
 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001)22

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan,
 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....20

Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively,
 254 F. Supp. 3d 262 (D. Mass. 2017).....36

Siderman de Blake v. Argentina,
 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)21

Smith v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
 101 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1997)22

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	1
<i>Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw</i> , 125 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs.</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011)	37, 39
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Tiffany v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>Tobar v. United States</i> , 639 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	20
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	50
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 390 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	20
<i>Univ. of Texas S.W. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	27
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018).....	32, 34
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wilson v. Graham Cty. Soil & Water Cons. Dist.</i> , 777 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 2015)	34

Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.,
 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....25, 26

Yousuf v. Samantar,
 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012)21

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....47, 50

Constitutions/Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 1, 11-15.....50

10 U.S.C. § 802(a)(10).....47

10 U.S.C. §§ 2301.....26

18 U.S.C. §§ 2340A, B46

18 U.S.C. § 244146

18 U.S.C. § 326147

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....1, 30

28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....21, 31, 46

28 U.S.C. § 2680(j)21, 47

50 U.S.C. § 1431.....26

Other Authorities

Paul Kane & Joby Warrick, “Cheney Led Briefings of Lawmakers To
 Defend Interrogation Techniques,” *The Washington Post*, A1, A4
 (June 3, 2009)..... 11
